
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4574
ANSWERED ON:18.12.2002
TELEPHONE CONNECTIONS
RAVI PRAKASH VERMA;REENA CHOUDHARY

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the telephone connections are sanctioned to the applicants on demand in rural areas of Lucknow, Mohan Lal Ganj region and Kheri Lakhimpur district in Uttar Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of infrastructural facilities available/proposed for increasing the capacity of telephone exchange in this areas?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRIMATI SUMITRA
MAHAJAN)

(a) & (b): The telephone connections are sanctioned to the applicants on demand in many of the rural exchanges in Kheri Lakhimpur district only and not in Mohan Lal Ganj, Lucknow district. The details are given in the Annexure-A.

(c) The details of infrastructural facilities available as well as proposed expansion plan for increasing the capacity of rural telephone exchanges in these areas is given in the Annexure-B. Execution of expansion plan is subject to availability of resources.

ANNEXURE - A

List of Rural Exchanges in Kheri Lakhimpur District where Telephone Connections are Given on Demand

Sl.No. Name of Exchanges Sl.No. Name of Exchanges Sl.No. Name of Exchanges

1 Bhira 9 Phattepur 17 Chandan Chawaki
2 Isa Nagar 10 Majigawan 18 Majgaeen
3 Dhakherwa 11 Mamri 19 Nighasan
4 Katauli 12 Sikandrabad 20 Belrayan
5 Ramia Behar 13 Mahangapur 21 Bamhanpur
6 Nakha 14 Vishanpuri 22 Jas Nagar
7 Maigal Ganj 15 Khajuria
8 JB Ganj 16 Sampurna Nagar

ANNEXURE - B

Details of infrastructural facilities available/proposed Plan to be commissioned by 31.03.2003 for increasing the capacity of Rural
Exchanges

1. Mohan Lal Ganj Region, Lucknow District

Sl. No. Name of exchange Available Capacity   Proposed Expansion Plan

1  WLL Mohanlal Ganj 500 Lines    500 Lines
2  WLL Malihabad  500 Lines    500 Lines
3  WLL Itaunja  500 Lines    500 Lines
4  Rahimabad  256 Lines (two units)   1000 Lines
5  Bijnore   256 Lines (two units)   1000 Lines
6 Kahla 256 Lines 256 Lines
7  Rahman Khere  256 Lines    256 Lines
8 Amethi 256 Lines 256 Lines
9 Sysendi 256 Lines 256 Lines


2. Kheri Lakhimpur District

Sl. No. Name of exchanges Available Capacity   Proposed Expansion Plan

1 Lakhimpur 500 Lines capacity Base Transmitter
    Stations (BTS) of Wireless in Local
    Loop (WLL) system   New telephone connections are being
         provided on demand within 25 Kms of radial distance from these Exchanges

2  Palia
3  Bhira
4  Nighasan
5  Mohamdi
6  Maigal Ganj
7  Dhaurahra
8  Gola   1400 Lines  Exchange (two units) 1000 lines WLL BTS and 1000 lines Remote
         Subscriber Unit (RSU)
9 Belrayan 256 Lines Exchange (two units) 512 Lines Exchange
10 Aliganj 512 Lines Exchange Nil
11  Gajiyapur  Nil     256  Lines Exchange and 30 chl. Ultra High
         Frequency (UHF) Transmission Media
12  Behti Afghan  Nil     256  Lines Exchange and Optical  Fibre
         Cable (OFC) Transmission Media
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